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BRENER, WALLACK & HILL
2-4 Chambers Street

it Princeton, New Jersey 08540

{609) 924-0808
Attorneys for Plaintiff

THE HILLS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY : SUPERIOR COURT OF

:« NEW JERSEY
Plaintiff : LAW DIVISION-
: SOMERSET COUNTY/OCEAN COUNTY
vs. : (Mt. Laurel 11)

THE TOWNSHIP OF BERNARDS in the : Docket No. L-030039-84 P.W.

COUNTY OF SOMERSET, a municipal

corporation of the State of New Jersey, : CIVIL ACTION
THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE : S
TOWNSHIP OF BERNARDS, THE. : _

FLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWNSHIP: - ORDER

OF BERNARDS and the SEWERAGE

AUTHORITY OF THE TOWNSHIP

OF BERNARDS

Defendants

This matter having been opened to the Court by Brener, Wallack and Hill,
attorneys for Plaintiff, The Hilis Development Company, Henry A. Hill, Esq.
appearing, in the presence of Farrell, Curtis, Carlin & Davidson, attorneys for
Defendants, Howard P. Shaw, Esq. appearing, and the Court having reviewed the
Plaintiff's motion on short notice and the moving and responding briefs, affidavits and

exhibits submitted with respect thereto and having considered the arguments of




- Section 707 (E) of the Bernards Township Land Development Ordinance provided that

. wuch an ordinance expressly provides that any modification of Section 707 (E) shall be

i effect until such time as_the New Jersey Supreme Court resolves the Defendant

counsel, it is on this _/A  day of LQuewL,'wss ORDERED that Plaintitf's

_ wpplicatiion tc modify the stay issued in this matter is granted insofar as the

Defendant Township Committee may proceed to adopt an ordinance modifying

the -
inapplicable toxx Conceptual Approval Application submitted by Plaintiff pursuant to
Section 707 of said Land Development Ordinance. on October 17,1985 and deemed

complete on December 3, 1985,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the relief ordered herein shall remain in

or until this Court resolves the issues raised at the motion on Nov. 22,1985
Township's appeal which appeal has been certified to the Supreme Court fprovided,
however, that the Defendant Township rﬁay apply to this Court to modify the terms

of this Order on or about the 90th day of the time frame for application approval set
< 707(C{0) cf tha Bernards Township Land Development Ordinance.
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Supplemental briefs regarding the issues raised on November 22 , 1985 are

to be submitted by January 2, 1986,

7gene D. Selfpeylli, A.J.S.C.
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BRENER, WALLAGCK & HILL

HARRY BRENER ATTORNEYS AT LAW CABLE "PRINLAW" PRINCETON
HENRY A, HILL

TELECOPIER: (609) 924.-
MICHAEL D. MASANOFF** 2-4 GHAMBERS STREET ts 4-6239

’ TELEX: 8376852
ALAN M. WALLACK® PRINGETON, NEW JERSEY 08840
GERARD H. HANSON?

GULIET D. HIRSCH

(800) B24-0808 * MEMBER OF N.J4. & D.C. BAR

** MEMBER OF N.J. & BA, BAN

J. CHARLES SHEAK®*
EDWARD D. PENN*
ROBERT W. BACSO, JR. *
MARILYN S. SILVIA
THOMAS J. HALL

ROCKY L. PETERSON
MICHAEL J. FEEHAN
MARY JANE NIELSEN* +
THOMAS F. CARROLL FILE NO.
MARTIN J. JENNINGS, JR.** )
rosen . cumex Decerber 6, 1985

JOHN O. CHANG

JOSEPH A. VALES

DANIEL J. SCAVONE

* MEMBER OF N.J. & N.v. @AR
**MEMBER OF N.J. & GA. BAR
4 CERTIFIED CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEY

The Honorable Eugene D. Serpentelli
Judge, Superior Court of New Jersey
Ocean County Court House

CN-2191

Toms River, New Jersey 08753

Re: The Hills Development Company v. Township of Bernards, et al.
Docket No: L-030039-84 P.W.

Dear Judge Serpentelli:

This 1is in reference to The Hills Development Company's recent motion to
modify the stay entered in this matter (i.e. the motion to enjoin Bernards
Township from deleting the “"vesting" language contained in Bernards Ordinance
Section 707).

As Your Honor may recall, the defendant Township Committee was restrained
from amending §707 of the Township's Land Use Ordinance unless such an amending
ordinance specified that the amendment was not applicable to The Hills
Development Company. Your Honor also advised that the defendant Township may
move to modify Your Honor's restraint at such time as the §707 95-day approval
period nears its completion.

Initially, there seems to be some confusion as to when the 95-day approval
period begins to run. Pursuant to §707(D) of the Township's ordinances _(copy
attached), the Planning Board must take action on conceptual plans within 95
days after the certification by the administrative officer of the submission of
a complete application. Hills' pending development application was officially
deemed complete on December 3, 1985 (see correspondence attached). Therefore,
in Hills' view, the 95-day approval process commenced running on December 3rd,
not November 12th as alluded to by counsel for defendants in his ‘correspondence
to the Court of November 27, 1985. I do not believe that we have ever suggested
to the contrary. '




" . Thé Honorable Eugene  Serpentelli
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The Township has indeed introduced a revised ordinance which indicates that
the deletion of the vesting provision is inapplicable to Hills (copy of revised
Ordinance #746 attached). The ordinance is scheduled for adoption on December
10, 1985. \Unfortunately, the revised ordinance is objectionable. As indicated,
the ordinance does contain a provision which specifies that the deletion of the
vesting language is inapplicable to Hills' development application. However,
the ordinance further specifies that the provision “shall be deemed to have
never been of any force or effect...without need for further legislation" if (1)
Your Honor's November 22nd Order is revised, vacated or modified; or (2) the
Supreme Court issues its opinion concerning the Township's appeal of this

4aea¢’,aa#’court's denial of transfer,
o ’ Thus, should Your Honor's November 22 Order be so much as "modified” by

ept s - this or any other court, or, should the Supreme Court issue its opinion on
Al 2 ¢ transfer prior to either approval of Hills' application or March 8, 1986, the
J}zh / development application will be worthless. This is the very harm Hills sought

to avoid when it applied to this Court for relief.

On November 22, Your Honor sought to preserve the status quo. However, the
“proviso to the proviso" in Bernards ordinance would immediately alter the
status quo upon the occurrence of either of the above two events. Hills
believes that Your Honor sought to preserve the status quo pending resolution of
‘the 1issue of whether Bernards should be permanently enjoined from deleting the
‘vesting lanquage vis-a-vis Hills. If Your Honor has not resolved this issue at
such time as Your Honor's order is "modified" or the Supreme Court issues its

' Y \_'i
igj j,,é, opinion, Bernards will have successfu]]y divested Hills of the development

A;{;‘T *qr1ghts Hi11ls would otherwise acquire pursuant to ordinance Section 707.

v

Therefore, Hills requests that this Court either: (1) resolve the ultimate
issue of whether Bernards can apply the divesting language to Hills prior to the
jssuance of the Supreme Court opinion; or (2) direct that the divesting language
shall not apply to Hills, regardless of any extraneous event, until such time as
a court of law decides whether Bernards may apply the deletion of vesting
language to Hills. As Your Honor may recall, supplementary briefs concerning
the Section 707 issue are due jby J§Eggrz—§-lg§§,5§

Finally, counsel for defendants requests that Your Honor reconsider the
ruling allowing the Township to apply to remove the restraint on or about the
90th day of the approval period set forth in §707(D) of the Township's
ordinances since the Planning Board could not otherwise approve the application
without prejudicing its rights. In the event that the defendant Planning Board
wishes to approve Hills' pending development application, Hills would certainly
have no objection to the Township's ability to apply to modify Your Honor's
restraint at any time prior to the 90th day of the approval process. Since
Hills' pending development application has just recently been certified to be
complete, the Township's concern in this regard seems to be quite premature.
Nevertheless, it seems that the Township's concern could be alleviated if the
proposed form of order were amended to provide that, in the event that the
defendant Planning Board represents that it desires to approve Hills' pending
development application, the Township may apply to this Court to modify the
restraint entered by Your Honor on November 22, 1985.

If the Court wishes to hold a telephone conference with respect to this
matter, kindly so advise and I will arrange for same.



The Honorable Eugene u. Serpentelli
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Thank you for your kind attention to this matter.

11y yours P

TFH/sr ‘
cc: Arthur H. Garvin, III, Esq.
James E. Davidson, Esq.



environmental assessment at the time of preliminary
submission.

m. A staging plan showing anticipated stages of construction,
relating the sequence of construction of on-tract and off-
tract improvements, accessory structures, recreation facili-
ties, etc. to the sequence of construction of the principal
buildings. ’

n. If, during the course of review, the Board finds that addi-
tional information is required prior to acting on the appli-
cation, such information may be requested of the applicant.

D. Action by the Township

l. The Board shall take action on conceptual plans within 95 days
after the certification by the Administrative Officer of the
submission of a complete application. Failure by the Board to act
within the prescribed time period shall constitute approval.

2.  Prior to taking action on any conceptual plan, the Board shall set
forth the reasons for such action, with or without conditions, or
for the denial. The Board shall address whether the conceptual .
plan would or would not be in the public interest, including, but
not limited to, findings of fact based on the following:

a. That the total number of dwelling units is allowed under this
Ordinance and that, after reviewing the conceptual plan, the
constraints map, and other documentation submitted Dy the
applicant, there is a reasonable expectation that the number
of dwelling units shown can be constructed.

b. . That the amount of non-residential development is in accor-
dance with this Ordinance, and the location, if shown, is
reasonable to service the project, and the surrounding com-
munity.

c. That the circulation pattern established by the conceptual
plan adequately services the project, and, based upon the
information submitted by the applicant, can be constructed
to the regulations and standards set forth in this Ordinance.

d. That the utilities plan submitted by the applicant shows that
adequate utilities will be cvailable for the project, and the
general location and pattern of installation of these utilities
will adequately service the conceptual plan.

e. That the drainage plan submitted by the applicant adequately
addresses storm water management, and the drainage struc-
tures shown are of sufficient size to be reasonably expected
to accommodate the necessary storm water detention.

ahey
Ju

f. That the staging plan submitted by the applicant will result in
the construction of the project in an orderly manner, with a
minimum impact to adjacent development.

5/13/82 700.13



TOWNSHIP OF BERNARDS

COLLYER LANE
: P. O. BOX 437
BASKING RIDGE. NEW JERSEY 07920
201--766-2510. -

December 4, 1985

Mr. Thomas Hall

Brener, Wallack & Hill

2-4 Chambers Street
Princeton, New Jersey 08540

Re: Hills Development
Conceptual Application

" Dear Mr. Hall:

Please be advised that on Tuesday, December 3, 1985, the
Technical Coordinating Committee deemed the above referenced
application complete. '

Very truly yours,

AR

H. Steven Wood
Administrative Officer
. Planning Board
HSW/PAM/gh
cc: Mr. John Kerwin
The Hills Development
Box 500
Pluckemin, New Jersey 07978
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FARRELL, CURTIS, CARLIN & DAVIDSON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
43 MAPLE AVENUE

P.O. BOX 145
EDWARD J. FARRELL MORRISTOWN, N.J. O7960 OF COUNSEL

CLINTON J. CURTIS FRANK J. VALGENT), JR.

JOHN o, CARLIN, urt, (201) 267-8130

JAMES £. DAVIOSON ,V!
DONALD J. MAIZYS 1 ‘ h -
LOUIS P. RAGO L oh e . 171 NEWKIRK STREET
LISA J. POLLAK PR : JERSEY CITY, N.J. 07306
J— N i 7 ) 201 795-4227
HOWARD P, SHAW L
CYNTHIA H. REINHARD L B e
. L
HarT o cron Zg“ December 6, 1985
J

Hon. Eugene D. Serpentelli, A J.Ss.cC.
Ocean County Court House
Toms River, New Jersey 08753

Re: Hills Development Company V.
Bernards Township, et al.
Docket No. L-030039-84 P.W.

Dear Judge Serpentelli:

After mailing my letter of objection, dated December 5, 1985, I
realized that there is one other objectionable aspect of
plaintiff's proposed Order.

The proposed Order would require the ordinance to provide that
it "shall be inapplicable to a Conceptual Approval Application
submitted by Plaintiff pursuant to Section 707 of said Land

Development Ordinance." Your Honor's ruling was that the amendment,

should be inapplicable to "the pending” conceptual approval
application of plaintiff, and we submit that the words "the N
pending® should be substituted for the word "a" )

The significance of this change is that either (a) following
its review of the pending application, it is possible that the
Planning Board might find the application to be unacceptable, and
might therefore reject it, or (b) Hills might, for any number of

reasons, withdraw the pending application and/or submit a different- .

one, If either circumstance occurs, any subsequent application by
Hills would not be "the pending” application, and should not be
protected by the instant Order.

I note that my raising the possibility of a rejection.by the
Planning Board does not indicate that any such determination has

A
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Hon, Eugene D, Serpentelli, A.J.S.C.
Page Two
December 6, 1985

been made. On the contrary, I have not discussed the application
with any member of the Planning Board and I have no knowledge of
which members, if any, have even reviewed the application. I
mention it only to point out that the mere fact that Mr., Hill's
client has submitted an application does not automatically require
that such application be approved. I am sure that this application
will receive no different treatment from any other application by
any applicant,

Respectfully yours,
FARRELL, CURTIS, CARLIN & DAVIDSON
By: Howard P. Shaw
HPS :nmp

cc: Thomas F. Carroll, Esq.
Arthur H. Garvin, III, Esq.



EDWARD J. FARRELL
CLINTON J. CURTIS
JOHN J. CARLIN, JR.
JAMES E. DAVIOSON
DONALD J. MAIZYS
LOUIS P. RAGO

LISA J. POLLAK

HOWARD P. SHAW
CYNTHIA H. REINHARD
MARTIN G. CRONIN

Hon,
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FARRELL, CURTIS, CARLIN & DAVIDSON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
43 MAPLE AVENUE
P.O. BOX |45
MORRISTOWN, N.J. 07960

(201) 267-8130

178 NEWKIRK STREET
JERSEY CITY, N.J. 07306
{201 795-4227

December 5,

Eugene D. Serpentelli, A.J.S.C.

Ocean County Court House

Toms

Re:

Dear

River, New Jersey 08753

Hills Development Company V.
Bernards Township, et al.
Docket No. L-030039-84 P.W.

Judge Serpentelli:

OF COUNSEL
FRANK J. VALGENTI, JR.

1985

This letter is submitted to set forth our objections to the
proposed form of Order which was submitted by plaintiff's

counsel by letter dated November 26,
received by us until December 4, 1985.

1985, but which was not
On December 4, 1

telephoned your chambers to make the court aware of the fact

that

I had just received the proposed Order.

Your law clerk

was in court at the time, and so I spoke with your secretary,
who told me that the court had received the proposed Order on
December 2, and would hold it for receipt of objections through
December 9, 1985.

We object to three sepecific aspects of the proposed Order,
as follows:

First, the Order recites that "plaintiff's application to
modify the stay issued in this matter is granted". We believe
this statement is inaccurate. It was our understanding
that Your Honor did not grant or deny the application at all,
but rather reserved decision pending submission of .
supplementary briefs, and that the injunction that Your Honor
ordered was in the nature of temporary relief pending

that

disposition of the motion.

If our undestanding is not correct,

then we are at a loss to see why supplementary briefs would be

required.

We propose that plaintiff's proposed form of order

be modified by deleting the words "plaintiff's application to
modify the stay in this matter is granted insofar as". :

Second, the proposed Order recites that the Township may



Hon. Eugene D, Serpentelli
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December 5, 1985

apply to the court to modify the terms of the order on or about
the 90th day "of the time frame for application approval set
forth in Section 707(D)(1)" of the ordinance. As noted in my
letter to the court dated November 27, 1985, there may well be
disagreement between the parties as to when that time frame
begins to run, and therefore the proposed language is too
indefinite to apprise the parties of their rights. We propose
that the form of the proposed Order be changed to allow
application to the court "on or about 90 days after November
12, 1985," since that was the date that Mr. Hill placed before
the court in his oral argument upon this motion. However, we
submit that it would be preferable to remove the 90 day
provision entirely, and revise the court's ruling to permit the
township to apply to the court to modify the terms of the order
"at any time that factual or procedural developments warrant
such application," as previously suggested in our letter to the
court dated November 27, 1985, :

Last, the proposed Order omits any reference to Your
Honor's order that the parties submit supplementary briefs, and
therefore has the potential to create the impression that the
motion has, in fact, been formally and finally adjudicated. To
avoid such possible misconstruing of Your Honor's ruling, we
propose the addition of the following language to the form of
the Order:

"IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in order to assist this
Court in making a determination upon the

issues raised in the instant motion papers,
counsel shall, on or before January 2, 1986,
submit supplementary briefs, addressing the issues
of (a) the validity of the 10-year vesting
provision in the Bernards Township Land
Development Ordinance, in light of provisions

of the Municipal Land Use Law, and (b) what -
damage, if any, would result to the developer

by virtue of the enactment of the proposed
ordinance which would repeal said vesting
provision and replace it with a provision which
would provide that conceptual approval shall not
confer any development rights upon the applicant.”



Hon. Eugene D, Serpentelli
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While the above comments are our only objections to the form of
the Order, we respectfully continue to note our objection to the
substance of Your Honor's ruling of November 22, 1985.

HPS :nmp

¢c: Thomas F. Carroll, Esq.
Arthur H. Garvin, III. Esq.

Respectfully yours,

FARRELL, CURTIS, CARLIN & DAVIDSON

. ?
B ) e J yd
g yv(,//‘m.f/zf;ﬂ
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'~ Howard P. Shaw



EDWARD . FARRELL
CLINTON J. CURT(S
JOMN J. CARLIN, JR,
JAMES E. DAVIDSON
DONALD . MAIZYS
LOUIS P. RAGO
LISA J, POLLAK

HOWARD P. SHAW
CYNTHIA H. REINKARD
MARTIN G. CRONIN

FARRELL, CURTIS, CARLIN & DAVIDSON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
43 MAPLE AVENUE

P.O. BOX 145 t
MORRISTOWN, N.J. 07960
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17! NEWKIRK STREET
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November 27, 1985

OF COUNSEL
FRANK J. VALGENT!, JA.

Hon. Eugerie D. Serpentelli, J.S8.C.
Court House

CrM-2191 )

Toms River, New Jersey 08754

Re: Hills Development Company v.
Township of Bernards, et al
Docket No. L-030039-84 P.W.

Dear Judge Serpentelli:

Based upcn a telephone conversation with Thomas Carroll,
Esq., on November 26, I understand that Mr. Carroll's firn
will be submitting, under the five-day rule, a proposed form
of Order to memorialize Your Honor's ruling of November 22.
We have not yet received that proposed Order, but we felt it
was appropriate to bring certain matters to the court's
attention.

Part of that ruling included the granting of leave to
the Township to apply to the court to reconsider the ruling
if the Supreme Court has not acted by the time "the 95-cay
period is about to expire". During oral argument Mr. Hill
had made the allegedly factual assertion =~- which is not in
any affidavit or elsewhere in the record -- that Hills had

;been told at a November 12 meeting of the Technical Coordinating

VCommittee that its application was complete. I unde;stand
Your Honor's ruling, quoted above, to refer to a period of
95 days from that November 12 date.

At the time of oral argument, obviously I had not_had
an opportunity to investigate the factual assertion which
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Mr. Hill made at that argument. However, our investigation
since then has found no indication that Hills' application
has been certified as complete, or that Hills was ever told
that the application was complete. Consequently, we wish to
make it clear to both the court and the plaintiff that the
Township disputes any suggestion that Hills' conceptual
application automatically will be deemed approved if not
otherwise acted upon within 95 days of November 12.

In addition, we respectfully request that the court
reconsider the above-described provision of its ruling, as
being unworkable. As phrased in Your Honor's oral ruling,
that provision could be construed as prohibiting the Townskip
from seeking modification of the forthcoming Order at any
time before 90 days from November 12. This effectively
means that if the Planning Board becomes inclined to approve
Hills' conceptual plan, it must necessarily allow it to be
deemed approved by inaction, rather than voting on approval,
because if it votes before the Township can seek or obtain a
modification of your November 22 ruling, it risks having
such approval be subject to the "vesting" provision which
your ruling has temporarily frozen in place. We respectfully
submit thst the Order should grant leave to the defendants
to seek a review of Your Honor's ruling whenever factual or
procedural developments warrant such review. (We maintain,
of course, that even while in place, the vesting provision
is of no legal force or effect, but we wish to avoid the
need to have to litigate that additional issue, if possible.)

After receipt and review of plaintiff's proposed form
of Order, we will submit any specific objection which we may
have to such form of Order.

Finally, we note that nothing herein should be con§trued
as acquiescence in the court's ruling of November 22, witk
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which ruling we respectfully disagrée,
Respectfully yours,

FARRELL, CURTIS, CARLIN & DAVIDSON

-

7 - / ; ;
/ 'W{/,Aﬂ/’\?ﬁé/ /’J J /%,M’_——”

By: Howard P, Shaw
HPS : nmp

cc: Thomas F. Carroll, Esqg.
Arthur H. Garvin, III, Esq.
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The Honorable Eugene D. Serpentelli
Judge, Superior Court of New Jersey
Ocean County Court House
Toms River, NJ 08753

RE: Hills Development Company v. Bernards Township, et al.
Docket No. L-030039-84 P.W.

Dear Judge Serpentelli:

As per Your Honor's November 22, 1985 ruling with respect to Plaintiff's
motion to modify the stay entered in the above-captioned matter, I enclose the
original and two copies of a proposed form of Order. By copy of this letter, I
am providing copies of said proposed form of Order to counsel for the Defendants
in this matter,
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- Thomas F. Carroll
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// )3 sy N
Enclosure / e o
CC: James E. Davidson, Esq. (w/enclosure) i g = ;fi;TL. ‘
Arthur H. Garvin, III, Esq. (w/enclosure):® ’ o ﬁ-gj}
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